



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1027 of 1990**

Bhoop Singh And Ors.

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Mahima Maurya Kushwaha, Mukesh  
Kumar Kushwaha

Counsel for Respondent(s) : J.N. Chaturvedi

---

**Court No. - 46**

**HON'BLE AJAY BHANOT, J.**

**HON'BLE DIVESH CHANDRA SAMANT, J.**

The first informant was being represented by Sri J.N. Chaturvedi, learned counsel. It is informed that Sri J.N. Chaturvedi, learned counsel has left for his heavenly abode.

Appellant No. 1 has died during the pendency of this appeal. Accordingly, appeal is dismissed as abated against appellant No. 1.

Issue card notice to remaining appellants to enable them to engage another counsel.

List after four weeks.

Name of Sri J.N. Chaturvedi shall not be shown as counsel for the first informant whenever the matter is listed next.

**(Divesh Chandra Samant,J.) (Ajay Bhanot,J.)**

**April 8, 2026**

ADY